

English
<b>Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant 37.5%</b>
Instructions
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Apply Kerr Gel Etchant* to enamel and dentin surfaces for 15 seconds.</li> <li>Rinse thoroughly for 15 seconds with water. It is important not to splash etch into eyes, onto soft tissues or skin.</li> <li>Dry with clean, oil-free, air without desiccating the dentin. Do not allow etched surface to become contaminated with saliva or blood during the bonding procedure.</li> <li>Proceed with placement of bonding agent.</li></ol>

- Apply Kerr Gel Etchant\* to enamel and dentin surfaces for 15 seconds.
- Rinse thoroughly for 15 seconds with water. It is important not to splash etch into eyes, onto soft tissues or skin.
- Dry with clean, oil-free, air without desiccating the dentin. Do not allow etched surface to become contaminated with saliva or blood during the bonding procedure.
- Proceed with placement of bonding agent.

**NOTE:** Never use excessive force on syringe plunger to dispense etch which may lead to over dispensing of the material. If resistance is felt replace current tip with a new tip and check flow extraorally.

Deutsch
<b>Phosphorsäure-Ätzgel 37,5%</b>
Gebrauchsanweisung
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Kerr Ätzgel* für 15 Sekunden auf Schmelz- und Dentinflächen auftragen.</li> <li>Gründlich 15 Sekunden lang mit Wasser spülen. Sorgsam darauf achten, dass kein Ätzgel in die Augen, auf Weichgewebe oder die Haut gelang.</li> <li>Mit ölfreier Druckluft trocknen, ohne dabei das Dentin auszutrocknen. Darauf achten, dass die geätzten Flächen während dem Haftverfahren nicht durch Speichel oder Blut kontaminiert werden.</li> <li>Der Haftvermittler kann nun aufgetragen werden.</li></ol>

Español
<b>Ácido en gel para grabar de ácido fosfórico al 37.5<span> </span>%</b>
Instrucciones
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique el ácido en gel* para grabar de Kerr en la superficie del esmalte y de la dentina y déjelo actuar durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enjuague minuciosamente con agua durante 15 segundos. Es importante no salpicar ácido en los ojos, los tejidos suaves o la piel.</li> <li>Seque con aire seco, limpio y sin aceite sin desecar la dentina. No permita que la superficie tratada se contamine con saliva o sangre durante el procedimiento de adhesión.</li> <li>Proceda a la colocación del agente adhesivo.</li></ol>

Français
<b>Gel de mordantage à 37,5<span> </span>% d'acide phosphorique</b>
Mode d’emploi
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Appliquer le gel* de mordantage Kerr sur les surfaces d’email et de dentine pendant 15 secondes.</li> <li>Rincer abondamment à l’eau pendant 15 secondes. Il est important de ne pas projeter de produit sur les yeux, les tissus mous et la peau.</li> <li>Sécher avec un jet d’air exempt d’huile sans dessécher la dentine. Ne pas laisser la surface mordancée entrer en contact avec la salive ou le sang pendant la préparation de la procédure d’adhésion.</li> <li>Procéder à la mise en place de l’adhésif.</li></ol>

Portugués
<b>Gel Condicionador de Ácido Fosfórico a 37,5%</b>
Instruções
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique o gel condicionador Kerr Gel Etchant* nas superfícies de esmalte e dentina durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enxague com água abundante durante 15 segundos. É importante evitar respingos de condicionador ácido sobre os olhos, tecidos moles ou a pele.</li> <li>Seque com ar limpo e isento de óleo, sem dissecar a dentina. Não permita que a superfície condicionada por ácido seja contaminada por saliva ou sangue durante o processo de adesão.</li> <li>Continue com a aplicação do agente de união (cimento ou adesivo).</li></ol>

Dansk
<b>Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant (37,5% fosforsyregel)</b>
Brugsvejledning
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Applicer Kerr Gel Etchant* på emalje og dentin i 15 sek.</li> <li>Skyl grundigt med vand i 15 sek. Undgå at sprøjte syregel i øjne og på hud og slimhinder.</li> <li>Tørlæg med ren, oliefri luft uden at udtørre</li></ol>

Italiano
<b>BESCHREIBUNG, QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.</b>
Istruzioni
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Applicare il Kerr Gel Etchant* alle superfici dello smalto e della dentina per 15 secondi.</li> <li>Sciacquare a fondo per 15 secondi con acqua. È importante evitare spruzzi negli occhi, su tessuti molli o sulla cute.</li> <li>Asciugare con un getto di aria pulita e priva di olio, senza essiccare la dentina. Evitare che la superficie mordenzata subisca contaminazioni da parte di saliva o di sangue durante le fasi di adesione.</li> <li>Procedere con l’applicazione dell’adesivo.</li></ol>

Nederlands
<b>Gel-etsmiddel 37,5% met fosforzuur</b>
Instructies
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Breng het Kerr Gel*-etsmiddel gedurende 15 seconden aan op het tandglazuur en de dentineoppervlakken.</li> <li>Spoel gedurende 15 seconden grondig met water. Het is belangrijk het etsmiddel niet in de ogen, op zacht weefsel of op de huid te spatten.</li> <li>Droog met schone en vetvrije lucht en zonder de dentine uit te drogen. Laat het geëtsde oppervlak tijdens de aanhechtingsprocedure niet verontreinigd raken door speeksel of bloed.</li> <li>Vervolg met het plaatsen van het hechtingsmiddel.</li></ol>

Portugués
<b>Gel Condicionador de Ácido Fosfórico a 37,5%</b>
Instruções
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique o gel condicionador Kerr Gel Etchant* nas superfícies de esmalte e dentina durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enxague com água abundante durante 15 segundos. É importante evitar respingos de condicionador ácido sobre os olhos, tecidos moles ou a pele.</li> <li>Seque com ar limpo e isento de óleo, sem dissecar a dentina. Não permita que a superfície condicionada por ácido seja contaminada por saliva ou sangue durante o processo de adesão.</li> <li>Continue com a aplicação do agente de união (cimento ou adesivo).</li></ol>

Polish
<b>Opis, jakość i przeznaczenie dla konkretnego celu.</b>
Instrukcja
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Nałożyć żel etchant* na powierzchnie szkliwa i zębiny na 15 sekund.</li> <li>Przebrać dokładnie na 15 sekund wodą. Ważne jest uniknąć rozprysku żelu do oczu, na błonę śluzową i skórę.</li> <li>Osuszyć czystym, wolnym od oleju strumieniem powietrza, nie suszyć zębiny. Unikać suszenia żelu.</li> <li>Wykonać nakładanie kleju.</li></ol>

Russisch
<b>Описание, качество и назначение для конкретной цели.</b>
Инструкция
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Нанести гель-эchant* на эмаль и дентин на 15 секунд.</li> <li>Тщательно прополоскать на 15 секунд водой. Важно избежать попадания геля в глаза, на слизистую и кожу.</li> <li>Высушить чистым, безмаслянистым воздухом, не сушить эмаль. Избегать сушки геля.</li> <li>Выполнить нанесение клея.</li></ol>

Spanish
<b>Ácido en gel para grabar de ácido fosfórico al 37.5<span> </span>%</b>
Instrucciones
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique el ácido en gel* para grabar de Kerr en la superficie del esmalte y de la dentina y déjelo actuar durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enjuague minuciosamente con agua durante 15 segundos. Es importante no salpicar ácido en los ojos, los tejidos suaves o la piel.</li> <li>Seque con aire seco, limpio y sin aceite sin desecar la dentina. No permita que la superficie tratada se contamine con saliva o sangre durante el procedimiento de adhesión.</li> <li>Proceda a la colocación del agente adhesivo.</li></ol>

Swedish
<b>Phosphorsyra-Ätzgel 37,5%</b>
Användningsanvisning
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Kerr Ätzgel* för 15 sekunder på smälta- och tandytan.</li> <li>Gründligt 15 sekunder långt med vatten spola. Ömsorgsamt därefter se till att ingen ätzgel hamnar i ögonen, på slemhinnor eller på huden.</li> <li>Torka av med rent, oljefritt luft utan att uttorka</li></ol>

Turkish
<b>Fosforik Asit Jel Etchant (37,5% Fosforik Asit)</b>
Kullanım Talimatı
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Kerr Jel Etchant*’i 15 saniye boyunca emaye ve diş yüzeyine uygulayın.</li> <li>15 saniye boyunca suyla iyice durulayın. Gözler, mukozal dokular ve deriye jel bulaşmasını önleyin.</li> <li>Yağsız, nemli ve nemli olmayan temiz hava ile kurutun, emaye kurutmayın. Jel kurutmayın.</li> <li>Yapıştırıcıyı uygulayın.</li></ol>

Ukrainian
<b>Опис, якість і призначення для конкретної мети.</b>
Інструкція
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Нанести гел-етчант* на емаль і дентин на 15 секунд.</li> <li>Тщательно прополоскати на 15 секунд водою. Важливо уникнути потрапляння гелю в очі, на слизову і шкіру.</li> <li>Висушити чистою, безмаслянистою повітрям, не сушити емаль. Уникати сушки гелю.</li> <li>Виконати нанесення клею.</li></ol>

Vietnamese
<b>Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant 37.5%</b>
Hướng dẫn sử dụng
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Áp dụng Kerr Gel Etchant* lên men răng và răng sứ trong 15 giây.</li> <li>Rửa sạch kỹ lưỡng trong 15 giây với nước. Điều quan trọng là không để nước bắn vào mắt, da hoặc mô mềm.</li> <li>Khô bằng không khí sạch, không dầu, không làm khô răng sứ. Không để nước bắn vào mắt, da hoặc mô mềm.</li> <li>Tiếp tục với việc dán chất kết dính.</li></ol>

Yiddish
<b>פּױפּספּױרזאַרע אַטשגױל 37.5%</b>
אָנװײַזונג
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>אַפּליקירן קערי געל עטשאַנט* אויף עמאַל און דענטינ פֿאַר 15 סעקונדן.</li> <li>וואַשן דערפֿאַר פֿאַר 15 סעקונדן מיט װאַסער. עס איז װיקטיק צו נישט שפּאַטשן עטש אין די אויגן, אָן די סלימלינג אָדער די הויט.</li> <li>טרוקן מיט רײַנע, אָל-פֿרײַע לופֿט אָן אַ דעסעקאַטירן דענטינ. דאָס אָנזעצן פֿאַר אַ דעפֿעקטױס פֿאַר אַ בלוט אָדער סאַליװ פֿאַר אַ בלוט װאַרענדן דער בונדן פֿאַרפֿאַרן.</li> <li>פֿאַרפֿאַרן מיט אַ בונדן אַגענט.</li></ol>

**\* Caution:** Contains phosphoric acid. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and soft tissue. In case of contact with skin or eyes, flush immediately with water. Get medical attention for eyes. Do not take internally.

Garantie Limitée
<b>Limited Warranty Limitation of Kerr’s Liability</b>
Remarque
<p><b>* Mise en garde<span> </span>:</b> Contient de l’acide phosphorique. Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les tissus mous. En cas de contact avec la peau ou les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l’eau. Consulter un ophtalmologiste en cas de contact oculaire. Ne pas ingérer.</p>

Kerr’s technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to assist dentists in using Kerr’s product. Such advice does not expand Kerr’s limited warranty or relieve the dentist of testing Kerr’s products to determine their suitability for the intended uses and procedures. The dentist assumes all risk and liability for damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr’s product.

In the event of a defect in material or workmanship, Kerr’s liability is limited, at Kerr’s option, to replacement of the defective product or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost of the defective product. In order to take advantage of this limited warranty, the defective product must be returned to Kerr. In no event shall Kerr be liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, BY KERR, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE

Garantia Limitada
<b>Gel de mordanage à 37,5<span> </span>% d'acide phosphorique</b>
Instrucciones
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique el ácido en gel* para grabar de Kerr en la superficie del esmalte y de la dentina y déjelo actuar durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enjuague minuciosamente con agua durante 15 segundos. Es importante no salpicar ácido en los ojos, los tejidos suaves o la piel.</li> <li>Seque con aire seco, limpio y sin aceite sin desecar la dentina. No permita que la superficie tratada se contamine con saliva o sangre durante el procedimiento de adhesión.</li> <li>Proceda a la colocación del agente adhesivo.</li></ol>

Garantia Limitada
<b>LIMITACIÓN DE LAS RESPONSABILIDADES DE KERR</b>
Consejo técnico de Kerr
<p><b>* Precación:</b> Contiene ácido fosfórico. Evite el contacto con la piel, los ojos y los tejidos suaves. En caso de contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuáguelos inmediatamente con agua. Procure atención médica para los ojos. No ingiera este producto.</p>

Garantia Limitada
<b>LIMITACIÓN DE LAS RESPONSABILIDADES DE KERR</b>
Consejo técnico de Kerr
<p><b>* Mise en garde<span> </span>:</b> Contient de l’acide phosphorique. Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les tissus mous. En cas de contact avec la peau ou les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l’eau. Consulter un ophtalmologiste en cas de contact oculaire. Ne pas ingérer.</p>

Garantie Limitée
<b>LIMITE DE LA RESPONSABILITE DE KERR</b>
Conseils techniques de Kerr
<p>Les conseils techniques de KERR, qu’ils soient verbaux ou écrits, ont pour but d’assister les dentistes et les prothésistes dans l’utilisation des produits KERR. De tels conseils n’entendent pas la</p>

responsabilité limitée de KERR et n’exonèrent pas les utilisateurs dentaires professionnels de l’obligation de tester les produits KERR, afin de déterminer s’ils sont propres aux usages et applications auxquels ils sont destinés. L’utilisateur dentaire professionnel assume tous risques et responsabilités pour les dommages résultant de l’emploi incorrect d’un produit KERR. Dans le cas d’un défaut du matériau ou d’un défaut de fabrication, la responsabilité de KERR est limitée, au choix de cette dernière, au remplacement ou au remboursement à sa valeur réelle de tout ou partie du produit défectueux. Afin de pouvoir bénéficier de cette garantie limitée, le produit défectueux doit être retourné à KERR. En aucun cas KERR ne sera tenu responsable des dommages indirects ou accessoires. A L’EXCEPTION DE CE QUI EST CLAIREMENT INDIQUE CI-DESSUS, KERR N’EST TENU A AUCUNE GARANTIE, QU’ELLE SOIT EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, RELATIVE NOTAMMENT A LA DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT, SA QUALITE OU SA CONFORMITE POUR UN USAGE DETERMINE.

Deutsch
<b>Phosphorsäure-Ätzgel 37,5%</b>
Gebrauchsanweisung
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Kerr Ätzgel* für 15 Sekunden auf Schmelz- und Dentinflächen auftragen.</li> <li>Gründlich 15 Sekunden lang mit Wasser spülen. Sorgsam darauf achten, dass kein Ätzgel in die Augen, auf Weichgewebe oder die Haut gelang.</li> <li>Mit ölfreier Druckluft trocknen, ohne dabei das Dentin auszutrocknen. Darauf achten, dass die geätzten Flächen während dem Haftverfahren nicht durch Speichel oder Blut kontaminiert werden.</li> <li>Der Haftvermittler kann nun aufgetragen werden.</li></ol>

Español
<b>Ácido en gel para grabar de ácido fosfórico al 37.5<span> </span>%</b>
Instrucciones
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique el ácido en gel* para grabar de Kerr en la superficie del esmalte y de la dentina y déjelo actuar durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enjuague minuciosamente con agua durante 15 segundos. Es importante no salpicar ácido en los ojos, los tejidos suaves o la piel.</li> <li>Seque con aire seco, limpio y sin aceite sin desecar la dentina. No permita que la superficie tratada se contamine con saliva o sangre durante el procedimiento de adhesión.</li> <li>Proceda a la colocación del agente adhesivo.</li></ol>

Français
<b>Gel de mordanage à 37,5<span> </span>% d'acide phosphorique</b>
Mode d’emploi
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Appliquer le gel* de mordanage Kerr sur les surfaces d’email et de dentine pendant 15 secondes.</li> <li>Rincer abondamment à l’eau pendant 15 secondes. Il est important de ne pas projeter de produit sur les yeux, les tissus mous et la peau.</li> <li>Sécher avec un jet d’air exempt d’huile sans dessécher la dentine. Ne pas laisser la surface mordancée entrer en contact avec la salive ou le sang pendant la préparation de la procédure d’adhésion.</li> <li>Procéder à la mise en place de l’adhésif.</li></ol>

Portugués
<b>Gel Condicionador de Ácido Fosfórico a 37,5%</b>
Instruções
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique o gel condicionador Kerr Gel Etchant* nas superfícies de esmalte e dentina durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enxague com água abundante durante 15 segundos. É importante evitar respingos de condicionador ácido sobre os olhos, tecidos moles ou a pele.</li> <li>Seque com ar limpo e isento de óleo, sem dissecar a dentina. Não permita que a superfície condicionada por ácido seja contaminada por saliva ou sangue durante o processo de adesão.</li> <li>Continue com a aplicação do agente de união (cimento ou adesivo).</li></ol>

Polish
<b>Opis, jakość i przeznaczenie dla konkretnego celu.</b>
Instrukcja
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Nałożyć żel etchant* na powierzchnie szkliwa i zębiny na 15 sekund.</li> <li>Przebrać dokładnie na 15 sekund wodą. Ważne jest uniknąć rozprysku żelu do oczu, na błonę śluzową i skórę.</li> <li>Osuszyć czystym, wolnym od oleju strumieniem powietrza, nie suszyć zębiny. Unikać suszenia żelu.</li> <li>Wykonać nakładanie kleju.</li></ol>

Russisch
<b>Описание, качество и назначение для конкретной цели.</b>
Инструкция
<p><b>* Precación:</b> Contiene ácido fosfórico. Evite el contacto con la piel, los ojos y los tejidos suaves. En caso de contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuáguelos inmediatamente con agua. Procure atención médica para los ojos. No ingiera este producto.</p>

Swedish
<b>Phosphorsyra-Ätzgel 37,5%</b>
Användningsanvisning
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Kerr Ätzgel* för 15 sekunder på smälta- och tandytan.</li> <li>Gründligt 15 sekunder långt med vatten spola. Ömsorgsamt därefter se till att ingen ätzgel hamnar i ögonen, på slemhinnor eller på huden.</li> <li>Torka av med rent, oljefritt luft utan att uttorka</li></ol>

Turkish
<b>Fosforik Asit Jel Etchant (37,5% Fosforik Asit)</b>
Kullanım Talimatı
<p><b>* Precación:</b> Contiene ácido fosfórico. Evite el contacto con la piel, los ojos y los tejidos suaves. En caso de contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuáguelos inmediatamente con agua. Procure atención médica para los ojos. No ingiera este producto.</p>

Ukrainian
<b>Опис, якість і призначення для конкретної мети.</b>
Інструкція
<p>El consejo técnico de Kerr, ya sea verbal o escrito, está diseñado para asistir al odontólogo a usar el producto de Kerr. Tal consejo no amplía la garantía limitada de Kerr ni releva al odontólogo de la responsabilidad de probar los productos de Kerr a fin de determinar su idoneidad para los usos y procedimientos específicos. El odontólogo asume todos los riesgos y responsabilidades por daños que surjan como consecuencia del uso inadecuado del producto de Kerr.</p> <p>En caso de un defecto en el material o de fabricación, la responsabilidad de Kerr está limitada, a opción de Kerr, al reemplazo del producto o la parte defectuosa del mismo; o al reembolso del precio del producto</p>

Vietnamese
<b>Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant 37.5%</b>
Hướng dẫn sử dụng
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Áp dụng Kerr Gel Etchant* lên men răng và răng sứ trong 15 giây.</li> <li>Rửa sạch kỹ lưỡng trong 15 giây với nước. Điều quan trọng là không để nước bắn vào mắt, da hoặc mô mềm.</li> <li>Khô bằng không khí sạch, không dầu, không làm khô răng sứ. Không để nước bắn vào mắt, da hoặc mô mềm.</li> <li>Tiếp tục với việc dán chất kết dính.</li></ol>

Yiddish
<b>פּױפּספּױרזאַרע אַטשגױל 37.5%</b>
אָנװײַזונג
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>אַפּליקירן קערי געל עטשאַנט* אויף עמאַל און דענטינ פֿאַר 15 סעקונדן.</li> <li>וואַשן דערפֿאַר פֿאַר 15 סעקונדן מיט װאַסער. עס איז װיקטיק צו נישט שפּאַטשן עטש אין די אויגן, אָן די סלימלינג אָדער די הויט.</li> <li>טרוקן מיט רײַנע, אָל-פֿרײַע לופֿט אָן אַ דעסעקאַטירן דענטינ. דאָס אָנזעצן פֿאַר אַ דעפֿעקטױס פֿאַר אַ בלוט אָדער סאַליװ פֿאַר אַ בלוט װאַרענדן דער בונדן פֿאַרפֿאַרן.</li> <li>פֿאַרפֿאַרן מיט אַ בונדן אַגענט.</li></ol>

Italiano
<b>BESCHREIBUNG, QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.</b>
Istruzioni
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Applicare il Kerr Gel Etchant* alle superfici dello smalto e della dentina per 15 secondi.</li> <li>Sciacquare a fondo per 15 secondi con acqua. È importante evitare spruzzi negli occhi, su tessuti molli o sulla cute.</li> <li>Asciugare con un getto di aria pulita e priva di olio, senza essicare la dentina. Evitare che la superficie mordenzata subisca contaminazioni da parte di saliva o di sangue durante le fasi di adesione.</li> <li>Procedere con l’applicazione dell’adesivo.</li></ol>

Nederlands
<b>Gel-etsmiddel 37,5% met fosforzuur</b>
Instructies
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Breng het Kerr Gel*-etsmiddel gedurende 15 seconden aan op het tandglazuur en de dentineoppervlakken.</li> <li>Spoel gedurende 15 seconden grondig met water. Het is belangrijk het etsmiddel niet in de ogen, op zacht weefsel of op de huid te spatten.</li> <li>Droog met schone en vetvrije lucht en zonder de dentine uit te drogen. Laat het geëtsde oppervlak tijdens de aanhechtingsprocedure niet verontreinigd raken door speeksel of bloed.</li> <li>Vervolg met het plaatsen van het hechtingsmiddel.</li></ol>

Portugués
<b>Gel Condicionador de Ácido Fosfórico a 37,5%</b>
Instruções
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Aplique o gel condicionador Kerr Gel Etchant* nas superfícies de esmalte e dentina durante 15 segundos.</li> <li>Enxague com água abundante durante 15 segundos. É importante evitar respingos de condicionador ácido sobre os olhos, tecidos moles ou a pele.</li> <li>Seque com ar limpo e isento de óleo, sem dissecar a dentina. Não permita que a superfície condicionada por ácido seja contaminada por saliva ou sangue durante o processo de adesão.</li> <li>Continue com a aplicação do agente de união (cimento ou adesivo).</li></ol>

Polish
<b>Opis, jakość i przeznaczenie dla konkretnego celu.</b>
Instrukcja
<p>Formålet med Kerrs mundtlige og skriftlige anvisninger er at vejlede tandlæger og laboratorieteknikere i brugen af Kerrs produkter. Anvisningerne anfægt ikke begræns-ningen i Kerrs erstatningsansvar, og de fritager ikke tandlægen for selv at undersøge, om Kerrs produkter kan anvendes i en bestemt arbejdsang eller til et bestemt formål. Tandlægen bærer uthvert ansvar for skader, der skyldes forkert brug af Kerrs produkter. Ved materiale- eller fabriktionsfejl afgør Kerr, om der skal ydes erstatning i form af hel eller delvis udskiftning af det defekte produkt eller i form af refundering svarende til produktets pris. Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun, hvis det defekte produkt returneres til Kerr. Kerrs erstatningsansvar gælder ikke indirekte eller hændelige skader og skader forvoldt af forhold uden for Kerrs kontrol. KERRS GARANTI OMFATTER ALENE, HVAD DER UDTRYKKELIGT ER NÆVNT OVENFOR OG IKKE FORHOLD, HVERKEN UDTRYKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE VEDRØRENDE ET PRODUKTS BESKRIVELSE, KVALITET OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.</p>

Russisch
<b>Описание, качество и назначение для конкретной цели.</b>
Инструкция
<p><b>* Attenzione:</b> Contiene acido fosforico. Evitare il contatto con la cute, gli occhi ed i tessuti molli. In caso di contatto con la cute o gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua. Consultare un medico in caso di contatto con gli occhi. Non ingerire.</p>

Swedish
<b>Phosphorsyra-Ätzgel 37,5%</b>
Användningsanvisning
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Applicer Kerr Gel Etchant* på emalje og dentin i 15 sek.</li> <li>Skyl grundigt med vand i 15 sek. Undgå at sprøjte syregel i øjne og på hud og slimhinder.</li> <li>Tørlæg med ren, oliefri luft uden at udtørre</li></ol>

Turkish
<b>Fosforik Asit Jel Etchant (37,5% Fosforik Asit)</b>
Kullanım Talimatı
<p>Le specifiche tecniche, siano esse verbali o scritte, sono destinate ad assistere i dentisti circa l’uso dei prodotti Kerr. Queste specifiche non estendono il limite della garanzia della Kerr, né sollevano il dentista dalla necessità di provare i prodotti Kerr in modo da determinare la loro rispondenza circa gli usi e le procedure. Il dentista assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità per danni che insorgono in seguito all’uso improprio dei prodotti Kerr.</p> <p>Nell’eventualità di difetto del materiale o della fabbricazione, la responsabilità della Kerr è limitata, su scelta della Kerr stessa, alla sostituzione del prodotto difettoso o parte di esso o al rimborso del costo del prodotto difettoso. Per poter usufruire dei vantaggi di questa garanzia limitata, il prodotto deve essere restituito alla Kerr. In nessun caso la Kerr è responsabile per qualsiasi danno consequenziale, indiretto o casuale.</p> <p>AD ECCEZIONE DI QUANTO SOPRA ESPRESSAMENTE RIPORTATO NON VI SONO GARANZIE DALLA KERR, ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE INCLUSE QUELLE RIGUARDANTI ISTRUZIONI, QUALITA’ O CONVENIENZA PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE.</p>

Ukrainian
<b>Опис, якість і призначення для конкретної мети.</b>
Інструкція
<p>Formålet med Kerrs mundtlige og skriftlige anvisninger er at vejlede tandlæger og laboratorieteknikere i brugen af Kerrs produkter. Anvisningerne anfægt ikke begræns-ningen i Kerrs erstatningsansvar, og de fritager ikke tandlægen for selv at undersøge, om Kerrs produkter kan anvendes i en bestemt arbejdsang eller til et bestemt formål. Tandlægen bærer uthvert ansvar for skader, der skyldes forkert brug af Kerrs produkter. Ved materiale- eller fabriktionsfejl afgør Kerr, om der skal ydes erstatning i form af hel eller delvis udskiftning af det defekte produkt eller i form af refundering svarende til produktets pris. Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun, hvis det defekte produkt returneres til Kerr. Kerrs erstatningsansvar gælder ikke indirekte eller hændelige skader og skader forvoldt af forhold uden for Kerrs kontrol. KERRS GARANTI OMFATTER ALENE, HVAD DER UDTRYKKELIGT ER NÆVNT OVENFOR OG IKKE FORHOLD, HVERKEN UDTRYKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE VEDRØRENDE ET PRODUKTS BESKRIVELSE, KVALITET OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.</p>

Vietnamese
<b>Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant 37.5%</b>
Hướng dẫn sử dụng
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>Áp dụng Kerr Gel Etchant* lên men răng và răng sứ trong 15 giây.</li> <li>Rửa sạch kỹ lưỡng trong 15 giây với nước. Điều quan trọng là không để nước bắn vào mắt, da hoặc mô mềm.</li> <li>Khô bằng không khí sạch, không dầu, không làm khô răng sứ. Không để nước bắn vào mắt, da hoặc mô mềm.</li> <li>Tiếp tục với việc dán chất kết dính.</li></ol>

Yiddish
<b>פּױפּספּױרזאַרע אַטשגױל 37.5%</b>
אָנװײַזונג
<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>אַפּליקירן קערי געל עטשאַנט* אויף עמאַל און דענטינ פֿאַר 15 סעקונדן.</li> <li>וואַשן דערפֿאַר פֿאַר 15 סעקונדן מיט װאַסער. עס איז װיקטיק צו נישט שפּאַטשן עטש אין די אויגן, אָן די סלימלינג אָדער די הויט.</li> <li>טרוקן מיט רײַנע, אָל-פֿרײַע לופֿט אָן אַ דעסעקאַטירן דענטינ. דאָס אָנזעצן פֿאַר אַ דעפֿעקטױס פֿאַר אַ בלוט אָדער סאַליװ פֿאַר אַ בלוט װאַרענדן דער בונדן פֿאַרפֿאַרן.</li> <li>פֿאַרפֿאַרן מיט אַ בונדן אַגענט.</li></ol>

sattumanvaraisista tai seurannaisista vahingoista.
EDELLÄ ESITETTYÄ LUKUUN OTTAMATTA KERR EI ANNA MITÄÄN MUITA TAKUITA, SUORASTI TAI VÄLILLISESTI, MUKAAN LUETTUINA TAKUUT, JOTKA KOSKEVAT TUOTEKUVAUSTA, LAATUA TAI SOPIVUUTTA JOHONKIN TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
<b>Αδροποιητικό Ζελέ Φοσφορικού Οξέος 37,5%</b>
Οδηγίες

- Βάλτε Αδροποιητικό Ζελέ της Kerr στις επιφάνειες αδαμαντίνης και οδοντίνης επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα\*.
- Ξεπλένετε καλά επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα με νερό. Είναι σημαντικό να μην πιτσιλιστεί το αδροποιητικό στα μάτια, σε μαλακό ιστό ή στο δέρμα.
- Στεγνώνετε με καθαρό αέρα χωρίς έλαια, προσέχοντας να μην αποξηράνετε την οδοντίνη. Μην αφήνετε να μολυνθεί η αδροποιημένη επιφάνεια με σάλιο ή αίμα κατά τη διάρκεια διαδικασίας συγκόλλησης.
- Συνεχίστε με την τοποθέτηση του παράγοντα συγκόλλησης.

**ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:** Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ υπερβολική δύναμη στο έμβολο της σύριγγας για να βγει το αδροποιητικό, διότι κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα να βγει υπερβολικό υλικό. Εάν αισθανθείτε αντίσταση, αντικαταστήστε το άκρο που υπάρχει με καινούριο άκρο και ελέγξτε τη ροή έξω από το στόμα.

**\* Προσοχή:** Περιέχει οφσφορικό οξύ. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, τα μάτια και το μαλακό ιστό. Σε περίπτωση που έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια, ξεπλένετε αμέσως με νερό. Ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια για τα μάτια. Μην το καταπίνετε.

#### Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση Περιορισμός Ευθύνης της Kerr

Οι τεχνικές συμβουλές της Kerr, είτε προφορικές είτε γραπτές, έχουν σκοπό να βοηθούν τους οδοντάτρους στη χρήση των προϊόντων της Kerr. Αυτές οι συμβουλές δεν διευρύνουν την περιορισμένη εγγύηση ούτε απαλλάσσουν τον οδοντίατρο από τη δοκιμή των προϊόντων της Kerr για την εξακρίβωση της καταλληλότητας των ενδεικνυόμενων χρήσεων και διαδικασιών. Ο οδοντίατρος αναλαμβάνει όλους τους κινδύνους και την ευθύνη για βλάβες που προκύπτουν από την ακατάλληλη χρήση των προϊόντων της Kerr.

Σε περίπτωση ελαττώματος στο υλικό ή στην εργασία, η ευθύνη της Kerp περιορίζεται, κατά την κρίση της Kerr, στην αντικατάσταση του ελαττωματικού προϊόντος ή μέρους αυτού, ή στην επιστροφή χρημάτων του πραγματικού κόστους του ελαττωματικού προϊόντος. Για να επωφεληθείτε από αυτήν την περιορισμένη εγγύηση, το ελαττωματικό προϊόν πρέπει να επιστραφεί στην Kerr. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν πρόκειται να είναι υπεύθυνη η Kerr για έμμεσες, τυχαίες ή επακόλουθες ζημιές. ΕΚΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΠΩΣ ΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΡΗΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ, ΔΕΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ, ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ KERR, ΡΗΤΕΣ Ή ΥΠΟΝΟΟΥΜΕΝΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ, ΤΗΝ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑ Ή ΤΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑ ΕΙΔΙΚΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

Norsk
<b>Gel Etchant basert på 37,5<span> </span>% fosforsyre</b>
Instruksjoner

- Bruk Kerr Gel Etchant\* på emalje og dentin i 15 sekunder.
- Skyll godt med vann i 15 sekunder. Det er viktig at syren ikke sprutes i øynene, på bløtvev eller huden.
- Tørk med ren, luft som er fri for olje, uten å dehydrere dentinet. Pass på at den etsede overflaten ikke blir kontaminert med spytt eller blod under bondingprosedyren.
- Fortsett med plassering av bonding.

**MERK:** Bruk aldri makt på sprøytestempelet for å klemme ut etsematerialet, noe som kan føre til at for mye materiale klemmes ut. Hvis du kjenner motstand, skal spissen skiftes ut, og kontroller strømmingen ekstraoralt.

**\*Obs!** Inneholder fosforsyre. Unngå all kontakt med hud, øyne og bløtvev. Skyll øyeblikkelig grundig med vann hvis stoffet kommer i øynene eller på huden. På en lege til å undersøke øynene. Skal ikke inntas.

#### BEGRENSET GARANTI BEGRENSING AV KERRS ANSVAR

Kerrs tekniske råd, det være seg muntlige eller skriftlige, er beregnet på å hjelpe tannleger under bruken av Kerrs produkter. Slike råd utvider ikke Kerrs begrensede garanti, og fritar ikke tannlegen fra sitt ansvar for å teste Kerrs produkter for å slå fast at de egner seg til de tiltenkte formålene og prosedyrene. Tannlegen påtar seg all risiko og alt erstatningsansvar som måtte følge av feil bruk av Kerrs produkt.

Hvis det skulle forekomme mangler i materiale eller utførelse, er Kerrs ansvar begrenset til, etter Kerrs eget skjønn, erstatning av det mangelfulle produktet eller deler av produktet, eller refundering av den faktiske innkjøpsprisen til det mangelfulle produktet. Denne garantiforpliktelsen oppfylles ikke uten at det mangelfulle produktet sendes tilbake til Kerr. Kerr er under ingen omstendigheter ansvarlig for indirekte eller tilfældige skader, eller følgeskader.
MED UNNTAK AV OVENSTÅENDE GIR KERR INGEN GARANTIER, VERKEN UTTRYKT ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTT, INKLUDERT GARANTIER MED HENSYN TIL BESKRIVELSE, KVALITET ELLER ANVENDELIGHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

Svenska
<b>Geletsmedel med fosforsyra 37,5<span> </span>%</b>
Bruksanvisning

- Applicera Kerr-geletsmedel\* på emalj- och dentinytorna i 15 minuter.
- Spola grundligt med vatten i 15 sekunder. Det är viktigt att se till att etsmedlet inte stänker så att det kommer i kontakt med ögon, mjukvävnad eller hud.
- Torka med ren, oljefri luft utan att torka ut dentinet. Se till att den etsade ytan inte kontamineras med saliv eller blod under bondingproceduren.
- Fortsätt med appliceringen av adhesivmedlet.

**OBS!** Forcera aldrig sprutkolven för dispensera etsmedel eftersom detta kan leda till att för mycket

etsmedel appliceras. Om du känner motstånd ska du byta ut spetsen och kontrollera flödet extraoralt.

**\*Var försiktig!** Innehåller fosforsyra. Undvik kontakt med hud, ögon och mjukvävnad. I fall av kontakt med hud eller ögon ska du omedelbart spola med vatten. Kontakta läkare i fall av ögonkontakt. Får ej förtäras.

#### KERRS BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GARANTIFÖRBEHÅLL

Kerrs tekniska anvisningar, oberoende av om de är muntliga eller skriftliga, är avsedda för att assistera tandläkare vid användning av Kerrs produkter. Sådana anvisningar expanderar inte Kerrs begränsade garanti, ej heller innebär de att tandläkaren inte behöver testa Kerrs produkter för att avgöra om de lämpar sig för de avsedda ändamålen eller ingreppen. Tandläkaren åtar sig allt ansvar för skador som uppstår på grund av felaktig användning av Kerrs produkter.

I händelse av defekter i material och utförande, begränsas Kerrs ansvar, enligt Kerrs eget gottfinnande, till utbyta av den defekta artikeln eller del därav, eller till återbetalning av köpeskillingen för den defekta produkten. Denna begränsade garanti gäller endast om den defekta produkten returneras till Kerr. Under inga omständigheter skall Kerr hållas ansvarig för indirekta skador, följskador eller tillfälliga skador.

FÖRUTOM VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN STIPULERATS OVAN, UTFÄRDAR KERR INGA GARANTIER, UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE BESKRIVNING, KVALITET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL.

Japanese
<b>リン酸ジェルエッチング材37.5%</b>
使用方法

- Kerrのジェルエッチング材を、エナメル質および象牙質表面に15秒間塗布します\*。
- 15秒間よく水洗いします。エッチング材が目に入ったり、口腔軟組織または皮膚にかかるないようにご注意ください。
- 油分を含まない清潔なエアで乾燥させます。この時、象牙質を乾燥させすぎないようにご注意ください。接着手順の際に、エッチング処理を施した歯面が唾液または血液で汚染しないようご注意ください。
- 補綴物の配置作業を進めます。

注： エッチング材は、シリンジ・ブランジャーに圧力をかけずに取り出してください。圧力をかけると中身が出すぎることがあります。抵抗が感じられる場合は、お使いのチップを新しいものと交換し、口外でその流動性を点検してください。

**\* 注意：** リン酸を含有します。皮膚や目、口腔軟組織との接触を避けてください。万一、皮膚や目に接触した場合は、直ちに水で洗い流してください。目に入った場合は、眼科医の診断を受けてください。本材は内服しないでください。

使用上の注意

(1) 本材に対して発疹、皮膚炎などの過敏症

の既往歴の有る患者には使用しないで下さい。

- 本材の使用により発疹などの過敏症があらわれた患者には、使用を中止し、医師の診察を受けさせてください。
- 本材又は練和物は、目に入らないように注意して下さい。万一目に入った場合には、すぐに大量の水で洗浄し、眼科医の診察を受けさせて下さい。
- 採得した印象は、血液・唾液などを十分洗浄後、必要に応じ消毒を行ってください。2％グルタルアルデヒド消毒液で消毒できます。
- 本材は高温多湿を避けて保存して下さい。(6) 本材の有効期間は、製品パッケージに表示の通りです。
- 2回目以降、万一印象材が出ない場合は、エキスプローラーなどで硬化した印象材を取り除いて下さい。
- 本材は説明書に記載の用途以外には使用しないで下さい。

Chinese
<b>磷酸凝膠腐蝕劑37.5%</b>
說明

- 將Kerr凝膠腐蝕劑塗在琺瑯質及牙質表面，等候十五秒鐘\*。
- 用水徹底沖洗十五秒鐘。注意不要讓腐蝕劑濺到眼睛、軟組織或皮膚。
- 用清潔、無油污的壓縮空氣來乾燥，但不要使牙質乾燥。進行黏合時不要讓經過腐蝕的表面受到唾液或血液的污染。
- 然後使用黏合劑。

注意：使用腐蝕劑時絕對不要對注射器柱塞用力過猛，否則可能導致用料過多。如果感到有阻力，換上新的注射頭，並口外檢查流動情況。

**\*警告：**含有磷酸。避免接觸皮膚、眼睛及軟組織。若接觸到皮膚或眼睛，立刻用水沖洗。請醫生診療眼睛。不得內服。

#### 保證內容/KERR公司的有限責任

Kerr公司的技術說明，不論是以口述或書面方式，旨在協助牙醫師使用Kerr產品。此類說明並不延伸Kerr公司有限保證書的內容，也不表示牙醫師可以停止對Kerr產品進行測試，以決定是否適合其使用目的。牙醫師需負擔因未正確使用Kerr產品而發生損傷的一切風險和責任。

若發生材料有瑕疵、製作不良等事宜，根據Kerr公司的選擇，Kerr公司的責任僅限於更換有瑕疵的產品或部件，或從購買產品日起一年內，退還實際購買產品所花的成本，此時需有購買憑證（正本發票）。若要使用此有限保證服務，必須將產品寄回Kerr公司。對於間接性、意外或重大損壞，Kerr公司一概不負責。

除了上述保證之外，Kerr公司不表示或隱含任何其它保證，包括對產品的說明、產品品質、對特定使用目的是否適用等在內。

Korean
<b>인산 겔 에칭액 37.5%</b>
지시사항

- Kerr 겔 에칭액을 에나멜과 상아질 표면에 15초간 바르십시오\*.
- 15초간 물로 깨끗히 씻으십시오. 에치를 눈, 연한 신경조직 또는 피부에 뿌려지지 않도록 주의하는 것이 중요합니다.
- 상아질을 건조하게 하지 않으면서 청결하고, 유질 없는 공기로 말립니다. 접합하는 동안 에칭된 표면이 칩이나 피로 오염되지 않도록 주의하십시오.
- 접합 에이전트를 바르십시오.

주: 시린지 플런저를 너무 세게 다루어서 에치를 빼내지 마십시오. 너무 많이 나올 수 있습니다. 만약 플런저 다루기가 힘이 들면 팁을 새로운 것으로 교체하고 입 밖에서 잘 나오는지 확인하십시오.

**\*주의:** 인산을 함유합니다. 피부, 눈, 신경조직과의 접촉을 피하십시오. 피부나 눈과 접촉했을 때는 즉시 물로 닦아내십시오. 눈은 의료가관에서 검사를 받으십시오. 내복약이 아닙니다.

#### 보증서 정보/KERR의 책임제한

구두 혹은 문서로 행해지는 Kerr의 기술적 조인은 Kerr의 제품을 사용하는 치과의를 돕기 위한 것입니다. 그러한 조인이 Kerr의 제한된 보증내용을 확장하는 것은 아니며, 치과의는 Kerr의 제품이 의도한 용도 및 절차에 적합한지 결정하기 위해 제품을 반드시 테스트해야 합니다. Kerr 제품을 잘못 사용해서 발생하는 손해에 대해서는 치과의가 모든 위험 및 책임을 지야 합니다.

제품을 구입한 날로부터 1년 간, 구입내역서(송장 원본)가 있으면, 재료나 기술상의 결함이 있을 경우, Kerr의 책임은 제한적이며, Kerr의 결정으로, 결함이 있는제품 혹은 부품을 교체하거나, 결함이 있는 제품의 구입비용을 변상해 드립니다. 이렇게 제한된 보증내용을 이용하기 위해서는 결함이 있는 제품을 Kerr사에 반환해야 합니다. 간접적이거나 우연적, 혹은 필연적인 손해에 대해서는 Kerr는 어떤 경우에도 책임을 지지 않습니다.

위에서 명시한 내용 외에, 특별한 목적으로 명세서나 품질 및 특정 목적에 대한 적합성과 관련된 보증을 포함하여, Kerr는 어떤 보증도 표시하거나 암시하지 않음을 밝혀 둡니다.

Thai
<b>เจลครัดคอฟอสฟอริก 37.5%</b>
ขั้นตอนการใช้งาน

- ทาเจลครัดของ Kerr ลงบนอิมามลและคอบนผิวหน้าให้เป็นรอยเป็นเวลา 15 วินาที\*
- ล้างด้วยน้ำให้สะอาดเป็นเวลา 15 วินาที พยายามอย่าให้น้ำกระเด็นถูกดวงตา เนื้อเยื่อที่อ่อนนุ่มหรือผิวหน้า

- เป่าให้แห้งด้วยลมที่สะอาดที่ไร่น้ำมัน โดยระวังอย่าให้รอยกดที่ทาไว้แน่นแห้งสนิท อย่าให้ผิวหน้าทึบ
- ใช้กรดคัควัไว่แล้วถูปนเปื้อนด้วยน้ำลายหรือเลือดในระหว่างขั้นตอนการบอด้ง
- ดำเนินการใช้สารบอด้ง

**หมายเหตุ:**อย่าพยายามใช้แรงบีบกระบอกฉีดเพื่อให้กรดครดคัค้อออกมาโดยเด็ดขาด ซึ่งอาจจะทำให้มีการ

ฉีดวัสดุออกมามากเกินไป หากท่านรู้สึกว่ามีกรดคัคด ให้เปลี่ยนปลายกระบอกฉีดที่ขั้อยู่ใน

ขณะนั้นด้วยปลายใหม่และตรวจสอบการไหลของวัสดุ

**\* ข้อควรระวัง:** วัสดุมีส่วนผสมของกรดฟอสฟอริก การหลีกเลี่ยงไม่ให้สัมผัสกับผิวหน้า ดวงตาและเนื้อเยื่อที่อ่อนนุ่ม ในกรณีที่วัสดุสัมผัสกับผิวหน้าหรือดวงตา ให้ใช้น้ำล้างออกทันที

หากสัมผัสกับดวงตา ให้รีบไปพบแพทย์ อย่าให้สารเข้าสู่รูปร่าง

การรับประกันแบบจำกัด
<b>ข้อจำกัดในการรับผิดชอบของ KERR</b>
คำแนะนำด้านเทคนิคของ Kerr
ไม่ว่าจะเป็นการบอกกล่าวหรือลายลักษณ์อักษรได้ถูกจัดทำขึ้นเพื่อ

ช่วยเหลือทันตแพทย์ในการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ของ Kerr คำแนะนำเหล่านี้ไม่ได้ขยายข้อจำกัดในการรับประกันหรือช่วยทันตแพทย์ในการทดสอบผลิตภัณฑ์ของ Kerr เพื่อพิจารณาความเหมาะสมในการใช้

และขั้นตอนของผลิตภัณฑ์ตัวอย่างใดทันตแพทย์จะต้องเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อความเสี่ยงและความรับผิดชอบค่าเสียหายทั้งหมดที่เกิดขึ้นจากการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ของ Kerr อย่างไม่เหมาะสม

ในกรณีที่มีความบกพร่องในด้านวัสดุหรือด้านการผลิต ความรับผิดชอบของ Kerr จะมีข้อจำกัด

และขึ้นอยู่กับกาพิจารณาของ Kerr ในการเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีข้อบกพร่องหรือส่วนใดส่วนหนึ่งของผลิตภัณฑ์หรือการคืนเงินตามราคาของผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีข้อบกพร่อง

ในการรับประกันอย่างเต็มที การส่งผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีข้อบกพร่องกลับมายัง Kerr บริษัทจะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อการใช้งานที่ผิดประเภท ค่าใช้จ่าย

หรือความเสียหายอื่นๆที่ตามมาไม่ว่าในกรณีใดทั้งสิ้น

<div><span><span></span></span></div> <div>European Union Representative</div> <div>Kerr Italia, SpA</div> <div>Via Passanti, 332</div> <div>I-84018 Scalati (SA), Italy</div> <div>39-081-850-8311</div>	<div>Kerr Australia Pty. Ltd.</div> <div>Unit 10</div> <div>112-118 Talavera Road</div> <div>North Ryde 2113</div> <div>New South Wales, Australia</div> <div>+61-2-8870-3000</div>
---	---

Sybron Dental Specialties
Japan, Inc.
29-24 Honkomagome 2-chome
Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo
113-0021 Japan

**サイブロン・デンタル株式会社**
**東京都文京区本駒込2-29-24**